

FILED

OCT 01 2013

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By.....

No. 311961

WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III

KASSA INSURANCE SERVICES, INC., a Washington corporation

Respondent,

vs.

RYAN PUGH AND JANE DOE PUGH, a marital community; and
RJC/CAK, INC., a Washington corporation,

Appellants.

APPELLANT RYAN PUGH'S REPLY BRIEF

JOHN F. BURY, WSBA NO. 4949
MURPHY, BANTZ & BURY, PLLC
818 W. Riverside,
631 Lincoln Building
Spokane, WA 99201
Telephone: (509) 838-4458

TIMOTHY R. FISCHER, WSBA No. 40075
WINSTON & CASHATT, LAWYERS
601 W. Riverside Ave.
1900 Bank of America Financial Center
Spokane, Washington 99201
Telephone: (509) 838-6131

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. <u>Reply Statement of Appellant Pugh.</u>	1
II. <u>The Evidence Presented does not Support a finding that the Customer List was a Trade Secret.</u>	2
1. Customer Lists as Trade Secrets.....	2
2. The Customer List does not meet the Standard for Trade Secrets	5
3. Kassa did not keep the information contained in the List Confidential	7
III. <u>Willful And Malicious Behavior Was Not Supported By The Evidence Presented.</u>	9
1. The Lack of a Malice standard under the Uniform Trade Secrets Act	9
2. Pugh's actions do not constitute Malice under any standard	12
IV. <u>Kassa Insurance Services, Inc., Failed To Mitigate Its Damages And Effectively Waived Any Claim As To Pugh.</u>	12
V. <u>The Prevailing Law Holds That No Prejudgment Interest Can Be Awarded.</u>	14
VI. <u>The Trial Court Erred When Awarding Attorney's Fees to Kassa Insurance Services, Inc..</u>	16
VII. Damages Were Improperly Calculated.....	18
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGES</u>
<i>Abdallah v. Crandall</i> , 76 N.Y.S.2d 403, 273 A.D. 131 (NY 1948)	3
<i>Automobile Club v. Zubrin</i> , 127 N.J.Eq. 202, 12 A.2d 369.....	2, 4
(N.J.Super Ch. 1940),	
<i>Boeing Co. v. Sierracin Corp.</i> , 108 Wn.2d 38, 49-50; 738 P.2d	2, 11, 17
665 (1987)	
<i>Bowman v. Webster</i> , 44 Wn.2d 667, 670, 269 P.2d 960 (1954).....	2, 13
<i>Buffets, Inc. v. Klinke</i> , 73 F.3d 965, 969 (9th Cir. 1996).....	2, 8
<i>Chicago Lock Co. v. Fanberg</i> , 676 F.2d 400, 404 (9th Cir. 1982).....	2
<i>Haut v. Rossbach</i> , 128 N.J.Eq. 77, 79; 15 A.2d 227 (N.J.Super.Ch.....	2, 3
1940).	
<i>Hidalgo v. Barker</i> , 30544-9-II	2, 15
<i>Jones v. Best</i> , 134 Wn.2d 232, 241, 950 P.2d 1 (1998).....	2, 12
<i>Mayer v. The City of Seattle</i> , 102 Wn.App. 66, 82-83, 10 P.3d	2, 16, 17
408 (Div 1 2000).	
<i>Monona County Mut. Ins. Ass'n v. Hoffman Agency, Inc.</i> , 791 N.W.....	11
2d 711 (Iowa App. 2010)	
<i>Morris v. Swedish Health Services</i> , 148 Wn.App. 771, 777, 200 P.3d	11
261 (Div. 1 2009)	
<i>Nowogroski v. Michael Rucker</i> 88 Wn.App. 350 (Wash.App.	5, 6
Div. 1 1997) 944 P.2d 1093	
<i>Petters v. Williamson & Associates, Inc.</i> , 151 Wn.App. 154, 210 P.3d	11
1048 (2009),	
<i>Roton Barrier, Inc. v. The Stanley Works</i> , 79 F.3d 1112, 1121.....	11
(Fed.Cir. 1996).	
<i>Unigard Ins. Co. v. Mut. Of Enumclaw Ins. Co.</i> , 160 Wn. App. 912,	15
925, 250 P.3d 121 (2011).	
<i>Thola v. Henschell</i> , 140 Wn.App. 70, 164 P.3d 524 (2007).....	18, 19
<i>Town & Country House & Homes Service, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 150	3, 4
Conn. 314, 189 A.2d 390 (Conn. 1963),	
<i>Zoecon Industries, a Div. of Zoecon Corp. v. American Stockman</i>	2
<i>Tag Co.</i> , 713 F.2d 1174, 1179 (5th Cir. 1983).	

STATUTES AND RULES

RCW 19.108.010(4)(a)	2
